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1. Oinesh Chanjra Vishwakar~a.
5/0 Shri Kali Shanker Vishwakarma,
R/o J. No.169/11, Shastri Nagar, Kanpur.

2. Mohd. Ayub, 5/0 Shr i f'iohd. Ismail,
R/o 172, Kalyanpur Sarai Bazar,
Kanpur.

3 • Mohd. Isha,
slo Mohd Ismail,
R/o 2lJ/6:J,Ram Nar ai n Bazar, Patk£1pur,
K anpur ,

;:

4. Raj Kumar, 5/0 5hr i Mohan,
R/o H-224, Sat/am Vihar, Kalyanpur, Kanpur.

5. Ajay K~mar. 5/0 3hri Ram Balak.
R/o 31, Safipur lInd Harjenoer Na~Ar, Kanpur.

6. Bhish~a Prasad,
5/0 Shri Shola Ram,
R/o 2/686, Ghazikrlera, unnao ,

7. Gopal Krishna,
S/o 8abu Ram Sharma,
R/o 106/315, Gandhi Nagar, Kanpur.

8. Kailash Chandra,
510 Rak~hi Ram,

R/o 83/162, Param Purwa Juhi, Kanpur.

l
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3. Shea Bhajan,
5/0 Shri Triloki Prasad,
R/o Village Oayal Khera, Magarwara, Unnao.

10. Arun Kumar,
5/0 Chhakki Lal,
R/o 59/1, Juhi Safed Colony, Kanpur.

11. Nek Ram, 5/0 Shri Ba Leshuar ,
1R/o 3/342 t Adarsh Naj ar , Shuk laganj, Urinao ,

12. Ram Kumar Sharma,
5/0 Late Ram Krishna Sharma,
R/o 3D-A, Kal;anpur Khur d , Kanpur ,

13. Jitendra 'ath Srivastava,
5/0 Late Nanak Prasad Srivastava,
R/ a 3/'], Usmanpur Cola ny , Ju hi, Kanpur ,

14. Uma Shanker, 5/0 Shri Sonaj Lal
R/o 8-724, Vishwa Bank Colony 8arra Kanpur.

15. Juala Praaad, 5/0 Lata Ram Lal,
R/o 874, Kak adao , Kanpur ,

16. sob ar an Singh Yadav,
5/0 Man Singh Yadav,
R/o Ville Ti.k ara , Kanpur ,

17. Goving Kant Awasthi,
5/0 Shri Jagannath Prasad Awasthi,
R/o 71/1 t Vijai r agar Colony, Kanpur.

1a • 8achharaj, S/a 5hree Ram
R/o Plot No.48, Anand Nadar, Rawatpur, Kanpur.,

13. Jai Prakash Singh, 5/0 Sidh Gopal,
R/o Gapal General Store, Oak Tal' Co Lo ny ,
Shuklaganj, Unnao.

20. Sanjeev Kumar Gupta,
R/o R.B. Gupta,
R/o 166 1"1IG, Panki Kanpur ,

21. Subhash Chandra Srivastava,
S/o Shri K.C. Srivastava,
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Rio 8/67, Chunniganj, Kanpur.

22. Anand Ku~ar Awasthi,
S/o 5hri 0.5. Awasthi,
R/o Plot No.SS, Shankaracharya Na~ar, Kanpur.

23. Sunil Kurnar Singh,
5/0 Shri R.L. Singh,
R/o Y-8~, EYS Barra 8hag 2, Kanpur.

24. Imam Ali,
5/0 Shri Ali Raja,
Rio 84/134, Kar boLo Nagar, Anwarganj,
Kanpur.

25. Devendra Kumar Pandey,
5/0 Shri C.P. Pandey,
Rio 54 J-1, Adarsh Nagar, 8arra 8hag-1 t Kanpur

;::

26. Abrarul Haq, 5/0 Syd. Anwarul Ha~,
R/o 8/1, G.T. Road Defence Comony, Kanpur.

27. Shree. Krishna Singh, 5/0 Shri Jassnnath Singh,
R/o Plot.2, Jugaipurwa Road, Gopalnagar, Naubaata,
Kanpur.

28. Santosh Kumar,
S/o Shri Jagadeo Singh,
R/o 323-C, Vishwa 8anl<, 8arra Kanpur ,

29. Mohd Sharif Sheikh, sio Mohd Aslam,
Rio 110, Meera pur Cantt. Kanpur.

30. Santos h Kumar,
sio Shri Mani Ram,
Rio 418-A Avas Vika, Kal;anpur, Kanpur ,

31. Chandra Shekhar Mishra,
5/0 Shr L Jag~i Mishra,
R/o 2786, EWS Avas Vikas Panki, Kanpur.

32. Shan Mohd, 5/0 Moho. IShnq,

48/8 Aj itganj Colony, K3npur.
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33. Sant Kumar,

S/o Shri Bachhan Lal,
R/a 105/282-A, 5hree Nagar, Kanpur.

34. Shahbil' ~'abu, S/o Akidul Rashid,

R/o uar iy a Nebada, Sheorajpur, Kanpur.

35. Mohd. Aslam, S/o Mohd. Hussain,
R/o 224/S, Shyam Nagar, Fer Road, Kanpur ,

36. JQgendra Kumar Shukla, S/o Shri Munno Prasad,
R/o 833/J, Barra Vishws Bank Colony, Kanpur.

37. Sheetala Prasad Sahai,
S/o Shri Badri Prasad,
R/o 130/19 Bagahi Bhatta T.P.Nagar, Kanpur.

38. Raj Narain Tewari,

5/0 Late uwarika Nath Tewari,
R/o 90/87, Anwar;}anj, Kanpur.

39. Rajman, S/o Ra:n S!amujh,

S/a 107/110, Jawahar Nagar, Kanpur.

4 0 • La 1 J e e t 5/0 Shr i Ram Char an,

R/o 127/A, Anand Nagar, Jagaipurwa Lalbungalow,

Kanpur.

41. Sahdeo LaL, S/ a Shr i Tu 1si Daa ,

R/o Vill &. Post Korari Kalan, Nehru Nagar, tlrmao ,

42. Vinod Kun ar Mishr a, S/o Shr i Baboo Pr asad Nishr a,

R/o 55, S. Slock Yashoda Nagar, Kanpur.

33. Ramesh Chandra,
5/0 Sadloo Prasad,
R/o 65/51, Samara Naub a s t a , Kanpur.

44. Ajai Chandra Dixit, S/o Shri Prahlsd Dixt,
R/o 119/536, Dar ahanpur ua , Kanpur.

45. Aditya Kumar Sharma, 5/0 Late Ram Gapal She.rma,
R/o 23, Saf ipur Har j e ndr a Na.j a r ; Kanpur ,
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46. ~aj Kumar Jaiswal,
5/0 Hari Shanker Jaiswal,
R/o 9/40 Pony Road Shuklaganj, Unnao.

47. Pnem Lal, 5/0 Shri Ghaseete Lal,
R/o 10, Debi Sahari Nagar, NSI Kanpur.

48. Rajendra Gupta, S/o Shri Jagdeo Prasad Gupta,
R/o 11q, N 8lock Yashoda Nagar, Kanpur.

49. Sanjai Kumar Tripathi,
S/o Shri C.p. Tripathi,
R/o 133/69 Juhi Hamirpur Road, Kanpur.

50. Mohd. Murtaza, 5/0 Mohd. Yusuf,
R/o 121, 5ujat Ganj, Kanpur.

51. Raj Kumar Yadav,
5/0 Shyam Lal Yadav,
R/o 248, LIG Dabauli, Kanpur.

52. Guru Prasad, s/o Shri Sukkha,
Rio Pratapsen Hari Bithoor, Kanpur.

53. Oeepak Kumar, 5/0 Shri Ra~ Autar,
Rio 141/9, J.K. Colony, Jajmau, Kanpur.

54. Dinp.shKumar Singh,
5/0 Shri Shanker Lal Singh,
R/o 39, Shiv Katra, Lalbangla, Kanpur.

55. Pram Nath, 5/0 Late Dukhan Lal,
Ria 119/132 Samba Road, Kanpur.

56 • 5abhajit Ram,
5/0 Chhattoo Ram,
T-II/145 Mld1cal College Campus, Kanpur.

57. Kriahna Kant,
5/0 Bhaguati Prasad,
R/o 174-5 Black Yashoda Nagar, Kanpur.

58. Deep Narain Dixit, 5/0 Soia Narain Jixit,
R/o H.No.66/13, Hoolaganj, Kanpur.
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59. Ranjit Kumar Srivastava, 5/0 Shri Ramendra
Kumar Srivastava, 61/167, Sita Ram Mohab. K anpur ,

60. Javed Anwar, S/o Mohd. Zahir t

R/o 132/353, Babupurwa Colony, Kanpur ,

61. Rohitash Singh, S/o Late Karan Singh,
R/o 8-11,5, G.T. Road, Defence Colony, Kanpur

62. Awadhesh Kumar Shukla,
5/0 Shea Nath Prasad Shukla,
R/o 105 Anand Nagar, Jagaipurwa, Lalbangla, Kanpur.

63. Chandra Kumar, 5/0 Shri Bhikhari,
R/o 681-8, Vishwa Bank Barra, Kanpur.

64. Hari Lal, 5/0 5hri Badhai,
R/o 130/32 Ba9ahi Bhatta, T.P. Nagar, Kanpur.

65. Ram Lal, 5/0 R/o

66. Gopi Krishna 'ewari, 5/0 Shri Radha Krishna Tewari,
R/o Vill,& Post Magarwara, unnao ,

67. Gyan Prakash, 5/0 Late Kali Ueen,
R/o 131/22, Begumpurwa Kanpur.

68. Rakesh Kumar Pandey, 5/0 5hri K.K. Pandey,
R/o 1/480, Rishi Nagar, Gangagh9t Unnao.

69. Ashok Kumar, 5/0 Babu Lal,
R/o V-I Block Kidwai Nagar, Kanpur.

70. Oeepak Kumar, 5/0' 5hr i Ram Du Lara ,
R /0 H-66/2, 5awhney Colony, Ka npur ,

71. Fennial Layal, 5/0 Me H Layal,
R/o 17/60, Nawab Ka Hata, Ram Narain Bazar t Ka npur ,

72. Ramesh Chand, 5/0 Late Shiv Bux,
R/o 160/7, J.K. Colony, Kan~ur.

73. Ved Prakash Baj paI , 5/0 Late Prabhu Dayal Bajpai,
R/o Plot No.2, Hanuman~ Vihar, Naubasta, Kanpur.

~
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74. Rakesh Kumar Tripathi, 5/0 Shri Ram Autar Tripathi,
R/o 89/35, Sanjay Gandhi Naj ar , Naub ast a , Karipu r ,

75. Raju Gupta, 5/0 Lakshminarain Gupta.
R/o 36.1.1, Vishwa 8ank 8arra, Kanpur.

76. Ram Narai n , 5/0 Late I<alika Prasad,
R/o 105/472 A Shr aa naqar , Kanpur.

77. Samod Srivastava, ~/o Late Kundal Lal Srivastava,
R/o 49/5 8abupurwa Colony, Kidwai Nagar, Kanpur.

78. Shiv Kumar uUbey, 5/0 Late uurga Prasad,
R/oH.No.259 N-II, Har j e ridr a Nagar, Kanpur ,

79. Mohd. Rais, 5/0 Late Nanhe,
R/o 101/165 Colonel Ganj, I<anpur.

80. Mohd. Ajub, 5/0 5adi ue Ali,
R/o 131/266, 8egumpurwa, Kanpur.

81. Ra j e ndra Kumar 5ahu,
5/0 8udhoo Lal Sahu,
R/o 65/117, Mati Mohal, Kanpur ,

82. Rajesh Kumar, 5/0 Kavleshwar Prasad,
R/o K-298, A Block Yashoda Nagar, Kanpur.

83. Rajesh Kashyap, 5/0 Sica Ram,
R/o 23, Safipur Lalbangla, Kanpur.

84. Rajesh Kumar, 5/0 Ram Narain,
R/o 116-K, Yashoda Nagar, Kanpur ,,

85. Rajesh Sharma, 5/0 Satya Prakash Sharma,
R/o 491, Safipur I, Har j endra Nagar, Ka npur ,

86. Vijai Kumar Srivastava, S/o Gurudev Prasad Srivastava,
R/o 222 N.::JharanEstate, Ahir· an Kanpur.

87. Ram Narain, 5/0 Kalika Prasad,
R/o 10S/472-A Shr Lnaq ar , Kanpur.
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3d. Ra j e ndr a Pr ak asn , 5/0 Mehgoon La L,
R/o 46 Kalyanpur Kanpur.

89. Rakesh Kumar, 5/0 Mathura Prasad,

R/o 133/762, Nayapurwa Kidwai ra3ar, Kanpur.

90. Ahsan WUssain, 5/0 Aftab Hussain,
R/o 11/188, Gwaltoli, Kanpur.

,
91. Udai Shan S{ngh, 5/0 Banwari Lal,

R/o 153/3, Shastri Nagar, Kanpur.

92. Ramesh Kumar, 5/0 Shri Sukh Lal,
R/o A/256, Vishwa Bank Colony, Pokharpurwa, Kanpur ,

93. Radhey Shyam, 3/0 Ourga Prasad,
R/o 95/4, Babupur ua Labour Colony, Kanpur.

94. Saran Prakash, 5/0 Jai Karan,
117/768, P. Block Shivpur i Kakadeo Kanpur.

95. Raj neesh Kumar Verma, 5/0 Hanuman Pr as ad Verma,

R/o 7/179, Shuklaganj, tf nnao ,

96. Bhupendra Kishore Dwivedi, 5/0 Rajendra Kishore,

R/o ~04-A Ram B~gh, ~anpur.

97. Amrit Lal, 5/0 Late Ram Lotan,

R/o 13/5 8enajhabar Colony, Kanpur ,

98. Pankaj Verma, S/ a Bhagwat i Verma,

R/o 10/5 GoLf Course Colony Cantt,Kanpur.

99. SUilhil Kumar, S/ (3 Chandr a Pal,

R/o 18-A Shiv Katra Lalbangla, Kanpur.

100. Raman Tewari, 5/0 Late Ra'1l I\laraln Teuar i,

R/o 1-404 Vishwa Bank IBarra Kanpur.

101. Jai Singh Yadav, 5/0 8hajju Singh Yadav,

R/o 25 Bhagwat Ki Tatia" C.O.O. Kanpur.

102. Sanjai KU'1lar Dubey, 5/0 Keshwav Narain Dubey,

R/o 9/86, Mishra Colony, Gan~aghat, Unnao.

~
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104.

106.

107.

108.

109.

110.

112.

113.

114.

115.

116.

117.
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Satish Kumar Shar am , 5/0 Sh1!lamBehari Sharma,
R/o 28/18, Pheelkhana, Kanpur.

Rakesh Kumar, 5/0 Oulare La L,
R/o 8hahma Nagar, Chauraha Pony Road, Kanpur.

Ne,gendr [-l Sahu t 5/0 Shanker 5allu,
R/o 622, faithful Ganj Cantt. Kenpu=.

~anhkoo Prasad, 5/0 Lat8 Hira Lal,
R/o C-731, V!shwa Bank Colony Barra Kanpur.

Om Shanker, S/a Late Kashi Pr a sad ,
R/o 150/1, J.K. Colony, Jajmau Kanpur.

Vinod Kumar Dupta, 5/0 Late Laxmi Narain Gupta,
R/o 423, Vayu Vihar, Harjendra Nagar,Kanpur.

f'1aheshKumar, S/o Sh20 Prakash,
R/o 465, :.U.S. Barra-2, Kanpur. ...~

Sant Ram, 5/0 Shri Lala Ram,
R/o Vill,& Post Naramau, Kanpur.

Dinesh Chandra, 5/0 Shri Ourga Prasad,
R/o Vill.& Post Achalganj Unnao.

Ram 9alak, S/o 3hri Hor! Lal,
R/ a Ville Bhu t I a , Post-i"1au ai Silwar i Far rukhp an,

Lal Mani Dh~ani, 5/0 Shri Amba Uutta Dhyani,
R/o H.No.213, Kurmanchal Society Bhabha Nagar Kanpur.

Shahid Jamal, S/o Rahmat Ali,
R/o 17/131, Ram Nar ai n Bazar, Ka npur ,

Vijai Kum an , 5/0 5hri Maikoo Lal,
R/o 3/68, Adarsh ~agar, Shuklaganj, Ilnnao ,

Manor Kumar, 5/0 3hri Praja;Jati,
R/o Plot No.2-A~ Gopal Nagar, Kanpur.

Jitendra Kumar Sahu, 5/0 Asharfi Lal :whu,
R/o 8/354, Suklaganj, Unnao.



118.

119.

120.

121.

1~2.

123.

124.

125.

126.

127.

126.

128.

130.

131.

132.

133.

134.
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Jagdish Prasad, 5/0 BabOO Lal,
R/o 1/94 Rishi Nagar, Shuklaganj Unnao.
Shahbar Ali, 5/0 Syd. Ghulam Siptain,
R/o 11/272, Suterganj, Kanpur.
Rakesh Kumar Owivedi, 5/0 Daya Shanker Dwivedi,
Uill.& Post Magarwara Unnao.
Arvind Jaiswal, 5/0 Ramesh Chandra Saxena,
R/o ·15S/1, Shastri'Nagar, '. Ka np.rr ,

Aman Kumar Saxena, 5/0 Ramesh Chandra Saxena,
R/o 20/~ ~ "Golf Course Colony, Kanpur ,

Jainendra Ku~ar Gupta, 5/0 Keshav Prasad Gupta,
R/a 4 05 /8, Shas tr i Nag ar , Ka npur •

Sanjeev Srivastava, S/o Radhey Shyam Srivastava,
R/a 11/4 Aj itganj Co 10 n;, BabupurlJ8 Kanpur ,

Vishwajeet Pal, S/o Ram Dhan Pal,
R/o 25A-7, Ompurwa Har j enor e Na9ar, Kanpur.

Arun Kumar, 5/0 Chhakki Lal,
R/o 59/1 Juhi Saf'ed Colony, Ka npur,

Munesh Singh Chauhan, S/D Shri Ehbu Singh Chauhan,
R/o Plot No.5, Savitree Nadal' Kanpur.

Sudarshan Lal, 5/0 Devi Ghulam,
R/ a C.62 2, Vis hwa 8 a nk 8 ar I' a, I( a npur •

Sanjay Kumar Nigam.s/o rateh Bahadur Nigam.
R/o 128/1356,'Y' 8lock,Kidwai Nagar,Kanpur.

Shri Krishna Omar,S/D Late Heera Lal Omar,
R/D 741125, Dhankutti,KantJur.

Ramesh Chandra Sh§rma, 5/0 Shri Shambu Dayal Sharma,
R/o 3/35, Jagjeewan Ram Marg, Shuklaganj ,Unnao.

Anand Kumar DUbey,S/o Shri Rama Vant Dubey,
R/o Vill.&Post Salempur, Kanpur.

Arun Kumar Misra,S/o Shri Ram Oulare Misra,
R/o B-l/21 ,New Jefence Colony,G.T. Road,Kanpur.

Sanjai Pratap Singh,S/o 'hri Suraj Pal Singh,
R/o H.No.69, Gopal Nagar, Naubasta, Kanpur.
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135. Rame sh Kumar, S/o Murli Manohar,
R/o H.ND.163,Raje2v Nagar, Vinayakpur, Kanpur.

136. Uinod Kumar,S/oPitamber Lei,
R/o 241,Auas Vikas Colony,Unnao.

137. Prakash Narain,S/o Mata Prasad,
R/o S/42,Adrash Nagar, Shuklaganj, Unnao.

138. Hemant Kumar ,S/o Late Laxman Singh,
R/o 269/8 rew Lab0ur Colony, Babupurwa,Kanpur.

139. Arun Kumar,S/o Krishna Lal,
R/o 3/49,Adarsh ~-Jagar,Shuklaganj, Unnao ,

140. Mohd,. Masood Khan,S/o Mohd,Ahmed Khan,
H. No.41:nCivil Lines,Purankhera,UnnaD.

141. Laxmi Narain,S/oRati Shan,
R/o Rajkee~ Unna/an Sasti, Kalyanpur Kanpur.

142. Ajai Kum ar ,S/o Girdhari Lal,
R/o 9/43, Badi Idgah Peeli aldg.Kanpur.

143. Paras Nath,S/o Late Kanhai,
R/o 130/13,Bagahi Bhatta,T.P. Nagar,Kan~ur.

144. Shiv Narain, S/o Lat2 Umrai,
R/o 87/36,Acharya Nagar,Tannerj Ka Hata,Kanpur.

145. Lax:ni Narain,S/o Late Mannu Lal,
Rpo 561, Net aj i Natj ar , Kumharmandi, Kanpur ,

,
146. Bhagwan Deen, 5/0 Late Nar ai n ,

R/o Raghunathpur, Post Pachor, Kanpur.

147. Madari Lal,3/o Umrai,
R/o 8/126 Sita Ram Colony Gangaghat Unnao.

148. Smt. Ganga Arya,S/o Qeo Rai,
R/o 4/206 GanSjaghat Shuklaganj Unnao.

11;9. Ch.JarikaPrasad, 5/0 r~isri La L,
Rio 7/163 Ambedkar Na;;Jar,Sh...Jklaganj,Urinao ,

~
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150 Pr abha t Kumar GUD,ta,S/o Late Babu lei Gupta,•

151. R ame sh Chand, S/o late SYlyam lal,
R/o 23, Pardevanpur laibangla Chakeri Kanpur.

152. Mohan Lal, slo Sahdha Prasad,
RIo Prem Nagar, Near Kali Mandir Suklaganj Unnao

153. Kaila~h Chandra, 3/0 Ram Charan,
RIo Viil.Azadnagar,Post Peaperkhera, Unnao.

154. Shiv Narain, 5/0 Oal Chandra,
RIo 127/424, Juhi Barah Devi Ka npur ,

15S. Ram Kishan, 5/0 Lalai,
RIo Vili.Pikarapur,P.O. Jhaupur Bistt.Kanpur

156. 5udama, 5/0 Laxrnan,
RIo H.No.357 Ompur~a Chakeri Road, Kanpur.

157. f'lerazaddin, 5/0 Kam aru ddi n ,
RIo 101/42 Coioneiganj, Kanpur.

158. Mohd. Ali, 5/0 Dabi Mohd.
Rio 80 O. II Armapore Kanpur.

159. Santosh Kumar, 5/0 8abu Lai,
R/o Gandhi Nagar, 5huklaganj Unnao.

16 0• 5 ita R am, 5/0 1'1u nna La1,
RIo 111/1, Harsh Nagar Kanpur •

161. Putti Lal, 5/0 Nohar,
R/o 7/705 Pram Na~ar,
Shuklaganj, Llrinao ,

162. Mohd. Arif, 5/0 Allarakhu,
R/o H. No.2S, 5hyam Nagar Tiraha Kanpur.

163. Govind Prakash, 5/0 Ganga Prasad Srivastava,
RIo H.No.7 Krishna Nagar, Jeavan Gar de n Kanpur



164.

165.

166.

167 .•

168.

170.

171.

172.

173.

174.

175.

176.

17'7.

178.
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Mukta Prasad, 5/0 Ganga Ram,
R/o 4/213, Mannipurwa Purana Kanpur.

3hailendra Kumar Singh,S/o 3uraj Prasad,
R/o 54/143, Gadaria Mohal, Kanpur.

Ali Ha~an, S/o Ii Raz~ak,
R/o 6/23, 8egampurwa Colony Kanpur.

,
Raju Ahmed, 5/0 Bashir Ahmed,
R/o 20/50, Patkapur Kanpur ,

Guru Charan Singh, 3/0 Mulakh Singh,
R/o 395/9~ 5hastri rJ3gar, Ka npur ,

RObinson William, S/o William

Amar Singh, 5/0 Parakram SinJh,
R/o 1/853 Barra Vishwa Bank Colony Kanpur

Site Ram, 5/0 Binda Deen,
R/o 132/419 Babupurwa Co Lo ny Kanpur ,

Hanoman, 5/0 Chhota,
R/o Plot No.51m i"langalaBihar I, PAC Road Ka npur ,

Sure ndr a Singh, S/o Jai Prakash Sin9h,
R/0 625/8, Fait hf'uLq a nj Cant t , Ka npur ,

Raj Ral, S/o Bodhi Lal,
R/o 36/II/6G Ompurwa, Lalbangalow Kanpur.

5atish Kumar Uixit, 5/0 Shri S.N. Dixit,
R/o 221/2 Juhi Lal,Colony Kanpur.

Sidh Nath reweri, S/o 8abu Ram Tawari,
R/o Vill,Mirzapur, ~.O.Kalyanpur, Kan~ur.

Manoj Kumar Shukla,S/o Ram Naresh Shukla,
R/o 7/17, New L. I.G. Barra 6 Kanpur ,

Amir Ahmed, 5/0 Abdul Mazid Ansari,
R/o 145, 5ujatganj C.O.O. Kanpur.
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179. R.5. Tripathi, S/o Rameshwar Tripathi,
R/o Vill.Chintakhera, P.O. Daulatpur, Rai Bareli,

180. Arun Kumar Misra, 5/0 Shiv Kumar,
R/o H. No.39t Naubasta Hamirpur Road Kanpur.

181. Radha Goving. Mishra, S/o Shri Rrem Shankar Pl i ahr a ,
R/o 3/14 Ohakanapurwa Colony, T.P. flagar, Kanpur

182.
,

Ghulam Sadi;ue, 5/0 Late Mohd. Yakub,
R/o 98/202, 8ekanganj Kanpur.

183. Ramesh Kumar Dwivedi~ S/o Harkishan Nath Owivedi,
R/o 56/7 Vijai Najar, Kanpur.

184. Mohd. Ramzan, S/o Chhutkan,
R/o 581/201, Faithful Ganj Kanpur.

Munna Lal, S/o Ram Kar an ,
R/o 315/112, Shastri ~aJar Kan~ur.

186. Kalika Prasad, S/o Ganya Prasad,
R/o H. HO.23, Hade pur Colony, Naub ast a , Ka npur ,

187. Prakash Puri, S/o Shambhu Nath Puri,
R/o H.No.49, Cantt Kanpur.

188. Remesh Chandra, 5/0 Uhani Ram,
R/o 13/1£31, Parmar. Ka npur,

189. Cheedi Lal, 5/0 Ghasite Lal,
R/o 123/89, Pr atap qa nj , :;adarianpurl.JaColen; .Kanpur ,

190. RaID Shank ar Vishwakar:na,S/o 3hri Ram Swarup
Vishwakarma, R/d 8rahma Negar, Jhandawala Chaura~a,
Po ny Road, Shuklaganj. Ilnnao ,

191. Dilip Kumar Agarwal, S/o Moti Lal A~arwal,
R/o 22/133, KedaI'Ciahal,Kanpur ,

192. ueep Kisnor3 Sanu,
S/o Lata ~r~:n Narain,
R/o 58/3, 8abupurwa Colony, Kan~ur.

1~3. Hargovind Sharma, S/o Ram Gopal Sharma,
R/o 133/5) Chhangamal Ka Hata, Juhi, Kanpur.

~



134.

196.

197 ••

193.

200.

- 15 -

Dine._h Kumar Dixit, 5/0 Pre:n Nar a I.n Dixit,

R/o ViII. Post 1"1aswasi, Unnao ,

Indresh Kumar, 5/0 5hri Gore Lal Owivedi,

R/o 17/12, Golf Course Colony, Kanpur.

Srijesh Ku:nar Yadav, 5/0 Surya Bali Yadav,

R/o 730, E.J.S. 8arra-2, Kanpur.

Awa~hesh Narain Dwivedi, 5/0 Ganga Uhar Owivedi,
RID 8-II/S7, Vishwa Bank 3arra Kanpur.

Smt. lareyani Jevi, wiD Chandrashekhar Singh,
f(/o 59/6, Chungi Co Lo ny , Tagore Road, !(anjJur.

Bhagwati "ingh, ~/o Sha irath in9h,
R/o ~. No , :H/50/4 Sawhney Colon}, Kanpur.

Beer 8hanu Pratsp Singh, 5/0 8hara~ Singh,
/0 5/133, L. I.G. 8arra Vishwa 8~nk Colony, Kanpur.

201. Arcndra Ku.n ar , 5/0 Late Flam Singh,

/0 J/2J9, Barra Vishwa ~ank olony, Kanpur.

202. ame sh ::hanj:'a, 5/0 Nanak ~hand 3rivasta.va,

iI/o H. No.46/, p ar apur , unnao ,

203. emanuj Shukla, 5/0 Bai' a~h Snukla,

Rio \Jill.8. i='cst, ,'(aswaii, Unn~N.

)"••...J'-t.

206.

207.

Rio 43..3/C Block, Shy am i\l8~ar t kanpu r ,

A n L 1 f ~u m«r 5 i n9 h t i 0 C h a n dr a Pr ak ash,,
Rio 1J/8, Nadar ~ahapalika Colony, uadanagar,Kanpur.

Oilip KU'11ar ax ena , S/o Nav i n Chandra Saxena,

Rio H-II/123/27, Kidwai Nagar, Kanpur.

Girish Chandra r;lishra, '/0 8hagwat Prasad Nishra,
. 10 105/297, ,:lhree Naqar t Karipur ,

208. Ln anu L ob er t, 10 ROk7er t Pr a s a d ,

10 29, rl •• ~. Chandra Bihar, f\Zau ea.,;ar, i anpur ,



- .16 -

209. Kanlesh Kumar rivastava, S/oJeen Jayal rivastava,
/0 H. r o•.:55/89, Kachhiana i'lohal,Kanpur ,

210.

211.

212.

213.

214.

215.

216.

217.

218.

219.

22 •

222.

223.

Asnok Kumar, 5/0 .:3heoPuj arrs

/0 64/103, Gadaria mOhal, Kanpur.

As ok Kumar Pandey, 5/0 Late Ambika Prasad Pandey,
R/o ~.ro.1/2, Uefenc3 Colony, B.O.Ghat, Kanpur.

m Pr~kash t\ureel, 5/0 Bhi.kua Prasad,
/0 Vill.Pahlikhera, Jnnao.

Shy am rl i.snr a , /0 Hajendra r· I shr a ,
/0 127/451, Juhi, Kanpur.

Sushil Bajp aL, S/o '"'001 l..nandraBaj pa.i,
R/o H.No.264/, Juhi Lal Colony, Kanpur.

h Lrendr a Ku:nar Tr Ip at h i , 5/0 Shiv Ku.n ar Tr Lp at h i ,

R/o Nahari 3ari, Post:Rasatpur, Kanpur J~hat.

Dinesil nandr e , 5/0 Ram Lal,
R/o 85/183, Lalipurwa, Kanpur.

Anupa~ Gupta, 9/0 R.S. Gupta,
/0 j/~ Golf Course ~olDny, Cantt. Kanp~r.

Gtan Chandra, 5/0 Munna Lal,
/0 130/171, 3a~ahi, Kanpur.

Lal 8abu Soln h, 5/0 ate Kha rkhan in:;Jh,
R/o 246/9, dab~~urwa Colony, Kanpur.

'{iC'co Kumar Awsst hi , /0 LF.lteShank ar LaL AW8sthi,
R/o 12/4, 5it~ No.2, Kidwai Nagar, Kanpur.

Ajai Pol, /0 Late Pal Prasad,
/0 2/216, Kanchan tagar, Shuklaganj, Unrao.

Uinod Kumar, S/o Brij Behari Verma,
R/o Vill & Post SirDsi, Unnao.

a ~ /"8mesh t..handra,3 0 Kanhaiya La L,
R/o 2/584 Ambedkar Nagar, Pony ~oad,3huklaganj ,Unnao•



224.

225.

226.

228.

229.

230.

23 1.

232.

233.

- 17 -

Dilip Kumar, Jlo Gaya Prasad,

Rio 139, Rajjupurwa, J8j~au, Kanpur.

b du L Az iz , jlo I b du I ,'Iazid,
Ii/a '::ast Defence Ca.npua Jaj.nau t.:hongi Ka npu r ,

Gdai 8han ,:Jingh, /0 I am uauan .:iinyh,

/0 127/257 Kashav iJa;Jar, Karipur ,

Ashok Kumar, .:i/o ;:1a:n har c s a ,

r /0 27, Chandra a':;!ar Lalbangla K anpur ,

Rajendra ingn Kushwaha, 5/0 Ram Jas Kushwaha,
R/o 157/11 J.K. o Lony , ajn au Ka npu r ,

Jine~h ~handra Yadav, /0 anga rasa- Yauav,

/0 53/126 hhoti Johi Ka npu r ,

Shiv Nath Sharma,S/o 1 anhaiye Lal ~harm&,
Rio E/39 K.D.A. Colony Jaheli ~ujanpur Kanpur.

Ajoi Kumar, 5/ouraj 8ali,
/0 H/504 Avas Vikas Co Lo ny , Kalyanpur Kanpur.

Indra 8ahad~r ~in~h, 5/0 Gajraj in~h,
H/0 77/b A-2 Gandhi Gra.n Kr lshr.2 i!sgclr Ka npu r ,

Kailash Chandrc., "3/0 rlari Kr Ls.ma IJerma,

K/a 5actor A, 3-760 Vishwa dank :::lony, Kail~ur.

23 • atish umar Awasthi, /0 .::lukhdeo Pr as au Awasthi,

R/o Adhjapak Najar r 0 or 0. Kanpur •

235. Ram Sur Cot Yadav,SJ,a .::lOt Ra:n,~ a
R/o 32/4 Cenaj hao ar pur ani Colony, Kanpur.

236.

237.

hirendra, j/o .::l~kh La ,

/0 107/256, I~ehrll ,I,a 'aI', Kanpur ,

Ashok .Iumar, '/0 ::'l1r1 11a:n 5warup i'Hda'Tl,

R/o Vill&Post Ka sb a 3eswan, Ali9arh.

238. Oevi Char s n , /0 Lala a:n,

/0 11197, ut c ar i d-,-shi tJagar, 3huklaga.ij. Iln nao ,



239.

240.

-18-

f· ahandr a ath, ...•/o narip a L,

/0 1~/8 Golf ~o~rs~ ~ lonl Cant& Kanpur.

An~nt R~m, 510 Late rlira Lal,

/0 5/117 r'lai e a 1 i'1ar~ Shuk Laq an j , Unnao.

241. Awadhesh Panje,3/0 Jagdish ~rasad Pandey,
f /0 \1ill.Fulhar Khur o , !-lost 8ansgaon,Goraknpur.

242.

243.

244.

24S.

246.

247.

248.

249.

250.

251.

25:2.

s hok Ku.n ar Parid I » S/o Ja da. c; r aae.d andey ,

. /0 17/3 9 • I 31Ll..:k ":l:t ..t<.. aq ar , Kanp r ,

Arun Kumar "1' shr a , '/0 Akhilesh an dr a l1ishra,

/0 5/124, f'lane sh '\a g, huk Laq a nj ,Unneo.

;:)ur ash Chand a, .:l / f1~h:;OLn La L,

t/o 120/2 La1 Kurti Bazar, Cantt.Kanpur.

Aurnesh mar aharma, 3/0 -auri Shank r Snarma,
R/o 733, 0 Sect Vishwa Bank Coluny, Kanp~r.

Parmesnwar Lal Jaiswal, /0 Lat Ram 8ali PrasaJ,

'/0 15/64 Civil Lines, O.A. I. Inter Colle ,Kanp r ,

;:)ho.~ilbhu Nat h f'l is tr a , /0 8. I~. r·· Lshr a ,

/0 854, Adar s h r a ar, :jhuklaJanj lf nnan,

'oor +ao an .nsari,J/o Abdul I

11/0 186/ -3, (1m Pur ua Chak er i

1\ 'nscr 1,

ad, 'anpur.

San Pr ak as n , sio Rem Oular:.,

.ll 4/8 vi hnup ri oLony , I auabgall~ I np •

Vishwa Na t h ,3/0 La.la . am,

/0 716-1,Jarra-6, Kanp~r.

No d. Is1811 , ;;/0 1'10 d. Luk i an ,

/0 H •. \:J •. ~...;: Fcitht'ul ..•anj Can-:t" ~n~pur.

ara. jeet 30dhi, J/a tlarendra J:>st. Sodhi.

/ LO/.J.::i, Y Sl' ck Kidwai i-8,;lar, I~c.n •..r.

Awadhesh Kum r

/0 12 /~ 'y'
'.lukla,;;)/o Late :;)a Y'i. Jhar ~hukla,

810cl< ,/,idwei .la,:)er, anour ,

~



255.

256.

257.

258.

259.

260.

261.

262.

263.

264.

266.

267.
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,dil Ah:lld, 5/0 alil,hr1~dt
i / C /4a CQ]..Q ,e':;" ":;ai1j t I' r..:-;t.!~-r.

ShaD Ku~ar Yadav,3/Q M dhu Sudan Vadav,
R /0 42 -3 f eta J i Nagar, Kr Lshaa Naqan , Kanpur ,

VinDd Kumar 3ingh Kushwaha,S/o Raja Ram K~ahwah3,
"(/0 21/7, S3:.Ja3ra,l Colony, Gads IJa.ger,Kanpur ,

u adhe sh Kunar 'llar.la,S/oL.K • .:l'lar,oa,
t /0 12 /169/3-.' alock ,{idwai i"'agar,Kanpur.

Sheo 8ahadur 3ingh, 5/0 Late Ganssh Singh.
r /0 Uill.Pindkha, Post uavr ak aLan , Ilnnan,

inendra Kumar Bajpai, 5/0 D.P. 8aj~ai,
/0 107-K Yashoda 'agar, t anpur.

Ved Prakash Agninotri,a/o 3hiv Ku~ar Agnihotri,
R/o 448,faithFul Ganj Cantt.Kanpur.

Virendra Singh, a/a Jay a.1 ~ingh,
R/o 171//3, Juhi Lal Colony, Kanpur.

Kalka Prasad, /0 8hola Nath,
, /0 72/ Kalyan Khur d , Kanpur ,

Shatrdghan Singh Yadav,5/0 Vasudeo Singh (adav,
R/ a 68/E/4 Oaba.,J1.i':'I, VCjnpur.

Ganesh Lal, S/o 5nanker Lal,
/0 Plot 1110.107,Kar,nchari .Naq ar , P.A.C. Road,Kanpur.

Sandeep Srivastava, /0 aja Rall Prasad,
R/o 107/4), Jawahar Nagar, Kanpur.

Feroz William,S/o Late ~illiall,
Rio 15/2, uolf Course tolony, Kanpur ,

adir Ali Siddi use, 5/0 Sharbish Ali,
/a 396/7, llastr i Nagar, Kanpur ,

268. :lhyam Shukla,S/o Ramesn Chandra huk La ,
R/o 118/278, Kaushalpuri,Kanpur.



269.

270.

271.

272.

273.

274.

275.

276.

277.

278.

279.

280.

281.

2 3.

- 20 -

ai Prakash, /0 Yugal Prasad in h,
R/o 174/1, uabupurwa Colony,Kanpur.

9abu Ram,S/o ~~ti Lal,
R/o Plot do.JJ J,1StJ8tpUJ., ,.cnl.lU:L.

Kunwar Pal 3harma sic Ra~ Pyare Sharma,
R/o Vill.& post Marvi,Unnao.

Ar ..rn Kumar Tripathi,S/o J-2/279, 'a:nodar Nagar,
3arra Ka n.rur ,

Kisilan i' um ar , sio Her i Ram,
R/o Rajkiya Unnayan Sasti,H.No.2, Kalyanpur,Kanpur.

Has in I-Ih:ned,/0 . ais Ahne d ,
/0 101/148 Gal1tlUK~a:l I'a rla t a , e010ne1 Ganjt (an,Ji...IJ:.

Sindh a h 'lisra,S/o Ram Gopa1 Nisra,
Rio 1 .-£, TuLs i Ja:)ar,Kanpur.

Pr 8.mocJ :i,:rain Tau ar i, 5/0 Satya Nat aLn Teuar L,
/0 18/77, Kursawan, Pho01 8a9n, anpur.

Virendra Kumar aini,S/o Chun~i a1 Saini,
I/O 127/473 ,Jul.i Kanpur ,

Ran ash Joshi, sl 0 Late hair ao Jut Joshi,
Rio 46/2 3abupurwa Kanpur.

Gri~esh Kumar Pandey, /0 3hri G.N. Pandey,
Rio 13/40,Par~nat Kanpur ,

uilip Kumar,J/o Pretap jin~h,
l/O i ajkiya unnay an easti No.1 ,Kalyanpur ,Kanpur.

Pr ab hak ar l'lisra,a/o Ran ~;lanker i'l Lar a ,
. /0 24/8, Vijai '~ayar, Kanpur ,

am 8abu Jerma,S/o ~hri Ram 5warup Verma,
Rio 1';4-3 3h"'J !'atra,Lal :3 n;;jalow,Kanpur.

Shiv Kumar jingh,~/o Late qula/a, ~in~h,
R/o 13/32,~h~~~apurwa, 3an.a wnat, Unnao.



2B4.

2'5.

230.

2J9.

290.

2)' •

293.

294.

2 ~5.

296.

297.

29iJ.

- 2' -

AfZal Mi1.ned. 5/0 F a s e ah IIOhd, Khan,

· /0 20/119, e.tKapur,' anpur ,

J.:bi haran,3/0 ala, am.

,/0 lf2J7, I .i s h L I.a ar , ln nao ,

/lum'::i andey , /0 Late hank ar risnna. anu.Jj,

/0 Jill.2anJ:lucflEik, Pas", r'!8gawan,3al"a.

ilip ~hanj w8sthi,S/0 adhey Jh;am Awa thi.

/0 506, C-dlock 3/a~ I a~ar, Kan~ur.

:;)ayE!Bd 11.08, /0 ate Ghc.site,

/0' No ')/"7I UC.,.,;;J oJ, J. J. Grot Colon;, Kan~ur.

Anil Kishor3 Gupta, S/o idh Gopel Gupta.

,t /0 127/2 S, J n i a II ir pur 0 a, a rI;J Ur •

bar Hasan naar L, '/0 Abdul Ansari,
./0 18:J/A- ~~;Jurwa Chakeri ••oao , anpur ,

:;)ant r ak as n , /0' a..l u Lar a ,
/04/S, 'ishr,up·rJ. :olonj',Va.,Jw.2.

J'wakar n L ra, ~/o ;-'E.m r~ gina i~isra,

/0 13/3 Golft Jurse ~olon/ an~c.~anpu.

Jitendra un ar Soxana, "'/0 . a-n .•ha ndr a Saxena,

. /0 23 ,1186r~ur ~8ntt.l<ant)ur.

SheD ~rJk&sh,3/0 ~na~wan Jeen,

\/0 34 ,t: Ellock ~h>,a.n ~~a ar,~:8ntJur.

+h iv 'arain Shukla.,:;)/L V.P. nuk La ,

/0 5/6, Jhakar .at L, Kanpur ,

jai ~ingh, 5/0 hree Ram Singh,

• /0 65 , jhiv I adar, ,'laswanpur, I~anpur.

hamsuddin S/o La e Seta Ullah,

R/o 10/90 l'1adni :.8 ar ,Shukla]anj, nnao ,

211 war' p,3/0 La t e tJablo.:J,
n./o 22-

I a.Jiraaur arn a Ly anpur I'I"" - oJ •• u ,'an~ur.

~



299.

:3 JJ.

322.

~. ,
~ u •

304.

305.

306.

30 •

J C;9.

310.

311.

312.

313.
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nuar Ib r ah i.n 22 ,

10 01/:i , : lonel Ganj, Kanpur ,

F~rid Ah,ned,S/o Ma~bool Ahmed,
RIo 19/20J,Putkapur, Kanpur.

enal Behar I !~ehrot1'a,3/o La t e hiv 3ella1'1 I' ahr o t r a

I~/o 18/195, I arn iJarain Baz ar ,Kanpur.

Shishlt hU~dr Tandan,S/o 'hri T.N. Tondun,
../0 :-/37, .Jha~t;i .:•...::J2r Cantt,l< niJUr.

tJ2'j::;r,dra I<u~:.r fr3..patt-· ,siD .;:)hanbnu ['ath Tr Lpa t h i ,

Ria 128/539, Y Block LidwaL..i ~~a;:)ar,Kanpu1'.

s hck VU.,lar ,3/0 Kanna i za La I t

f'./o Pr am 1~8~ar near 1:81i MarUi) ...dlukl.aganj Unnao.

Har k e sh :~oth, S/ a La 9 Shanb hu ~'ath,
~/c 2/10 Golf :ourse Colony,Cantt,kanpur.

ilanoj K.Jme.I' f1is:'a,5/0 Late Cnandra Jao ':\iara,

10 141/12 aabu .our ua Cclonj,Kal't-,ur.

fi' I .•
/ OU..JQ ~ Hanumant Nagar ,,:;iJechhaIiia', s r: ad, ikwLaata,

Kanpur.

Gar.ap8~i,5/o ebi rasad,

/0 26, lZazikhere.,lalbangla,Kanpur.

K£llesh Kumar Y~dav,~/o ~.p. Yadav,
Rio 43, l\Jetaji i\'agar P oad, Kanpur.

Ka:nleah Kumar SriJastava,S/o Dean Dayal Sriv8atava,

-8l/endr;:. K unar ,5/0 Late Ram Singr,

/0 1/6, Golf Course ~olony, Cantt.Kanpur.

8abu • om, ;,J/o Prabhu al, /

10 235/697. ~atanp r Lolony, Panki Kanpur.

Jag ish Pal, /0 Kalloc aI,
RIo 21/405, Ke ncrie n iJa;; ..•I: ,Shuklf.lganj ,Unnoo.



15.

17.

319.

321.

323.

~ ')..J._ •

325.

326.

327.

328.

- 23-

Jagrup Kamal,S/o Cia ':;ie. Ra,n,

/0 567, Shiv ~agar,~aswanpur, Kanpur.

Vindhya Prnsad,S/o fi a t nur a Prasad,

/0 H.Na.415, Faithful anj, anLt.Kan~ur.

Khu an i, Ra:1, /0 tlan! Rail,

.t/o 197 .Jara 3i h i , :IT Kalyanpur,Kanpur.

under ~in;h, /0 am Asra 3"n_h,

/0 83::}, r e.n Ja.ar, any <0c.d,3ukla anj.Grlr.so.

~-~hpat, /0 ~aikoo L 1,
'h/o 115,G.T. oad,Rail 8aZor ",antt.Kan ur ,

afique ~hmed,S/o Mohd.Itrahim,
/0 5 J/1, 11eerpur, (.;antt.l<anpur.

earn Pr as a , ~/o .....awnle,
R/o .fill.r. :nji Purwa, o s t R-~2.i ur ,k.::.'.;:;ur.

!VI a h d • 1 i , /a ...•an '1a h d.

/0 r ai Basti, ~ajt3t:d r~adar, awatpur, Karu, r ,

radip Kumar rivastav8,

slo 5haabhu ath rivest v ,
./0 07/175, Jawahar ~a0e.r,i<2n~ r ,

aep Chand am,3/0 118mKisnun,

/0 57 'A' Kazikhere Lalbangla Kanpure

1~1.shan Pol,s/o Ram r~arai.,
~/Q 5 'A' Safipur Lalbangln Kanpur.

Awadnesh Kumar,S/o ulab Oas,

R/o Nehru '8 ar ,.:Jh klaganj, Unnan,

Karnsl KishJr8,~/0 Tapeshwari Prosad,

R/o Banglow IOe87,Cent~.Kanpur.

Ganesn Shanker,S/o Varuna ~hanker,

/ a 179-A •Y-1' hank ar acriar na j ar , raanodanaqar ,Knp.

'<handr a Shan 5ingh,~/o ar aa ;Jath .:i'r.gh,
132/2 Usamnp r Co10ny,Kanpwr.

~



329.

3..)0.

331.

332.
333.

334.

3.35.

236.

337.

3,,)8.

339.

340.

341.

3 2.

343.

- 24 -

Saroj 1-: rnar Karrau ] La , 10 1'1 ot i Lal Kanauj La ,
10 40, uaJlodar Na';;jG.r, Naub as ca sk enpur ,

n p Ku I ar I awat, 510 Late ,'annu Lal,
RIo 12/3 Golf uour s Colo j,l(enpur.

hanbhu ath JUbE"s/o Jate hanker dUbe"
10 130/7 , Bagahi,T.P. :r.lIJClr,Kanpur:

,
Siya ....am ,:;/c j' angali r aaad ,
Rom Gopal uupta,310 uraJ een uupta,

10 24 f, Ra..ljJura.n,;Jhyam r.'a ar ,Kanpur.

&m Dabu, S/o Shiv Lal,
RIo 87, Ashok Nagar,Nai Basti, Kalyanpur,Kan~ur.

Rarv Kumar, 5/0 Shr i Bab u Lal,
Rio 113/63-A Ashok r a';jar Ia i, ast L, Kalyanpur ,Kanpur.

Upendra wasthi,S/o Heri Kishora Awasthi,
~/o H.No. 60, Gandni Na]ar,Unnao.

Sanjaj aJPai,S/o :agdish Chandra 8ajpa',
RIo Mf.212 Jouole tory, 3arra-2,Karpur.

ajenara Kumar huk a, 10 Ral ~nandra Snukla,
10 12/6 Juhi Lal Colony, v,anJur.

5ukh Lal, 10 Ram
RIo ~ 141, Adarsn

u t ar ,
a~ar ,5hukls:anJ un.iao ,

Prem ~hank~~ aI, 10 Snri 8abu lal Pal,
./e ~/23J, ~ubna h I adar,5hukIEganj,Unnao.

Pusnpa Kumar r Lvast ava ,5/0 [Vladanrnohan r Lvas t ava ,
/0 53-C, ~hyamna ar,hanpur.

avi Jha,.ker uwiv di, 10 irja ;)hcnker Jwivedi,
/0 I'lagarware, Unnao.

Jegjivan Lal,s/o
RI a 3 /44 ,I Jar oJ"

.at e Brahma Lal,
ayar,Shuklaganj,Unnao•



344.

345.

346.

347.

348.

349.

350.

351.

353.

354.

355.

356.

357.

353.
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Khuman Jas,S/o LeI_Do,
RID H. No.2/117, Kanchan ••agar,S.luklaganj,Unnao.

Badri Prasad,S/o Ram Din,
Rio 705-A,nehru Nagar,5huklaganj,Unnao.

Guru Narain,5/o Beni rasad,
RID 87/36, Ahat o KHnpur Tannery ,Arharya ~~a~-jar,&anpur.

Rem Sh~nker,S/o Shola,
RID 13J/630, Mukhapurwa, T.P. Nagar,Kan. ur.

Lelta Prasad,j/o Samhasu,
RID 370- Vishwa Sank ~olony,8arra Kanpur ,

Oabu Lol,S/c Gurudin Das,
RID 3/332,Ader311 Nagar ,Shukla.ganj ,Unneo.

Guru Narain,S/o Late Maikoo Lal,
RID H. NO.3/25 ,Jagj ivan Ram Road, Shuklaganj ,Unnao•

Chandra Prakash,S/o Late Basudeo,
Rio 54/165 ,Gadaria l"lohal,Kanpur ,

Ramesh Sahu,~/o Radh2i hyam ahu.
RID 103/283 ,Cclonslgar.j .Kanpur ,

Jilip Ku~ar,~/o 5hyam Singh,
RID 14/5, Golf Ccurse wolony, entt,Kan~ur.

Ram ~umar,5/o Shri Sukh Lal,
RID 404,E.~.3. Q8~ble Story,8arra-2, Kanpur.

Jlnand Kumar,S/o Shri Uipat,
r

RID 10/231, Khalasi Lines, Kanpur.

Ram Ku: ar, sl a hr i I<ishor i Lal,
RID 107/95, Jawallar Nagar ; Kanpur ,

Ram i:erain Shar.11a,SI 0 Late Ram C.•annr c: Sharma,
RID Village amgopalpur, Kanpur.

Ram Biles Pal,S/o Suraj Prasad Pal,
RID 274/1, Shastri f12Jer,I:,.n._Lr.
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.'azi:nHussain,S/o l'lanzoor Hussain,
/0 32/4,8enajhaber,Uld Colony,Kanpur.

Beta Lal Kushwaha,S/o Nand Kishora Kushwaha,
R/o ,294 'A' Swaraj Nagar,Power douse, Panki, Ka nou r ,

Rakesh Kumar Agnihotri,S/o Shri thand Bhal,
R/o 4/197, Subhash Wagar,Shuklaganj,Unnao.~

:Jranaeer A~y a, J/o ;:ihri Ha.-fjt

. /0 4/288,Anand '8';lsr,Slluklaganj, nnao ,
a

Akhil Kumar ewari,S/o J.P. Tewari,
R/o 107/1,~it~ ~0.1, Kidwari a9ar,Kanpur.

Gyanendra i un ar Sa'lu,;:i/ORa'll::l8wak ahu,
~/o 1J5/592 Cnandrika Jevi Cnau~aha, Jeput; Parao,
Ka npur ,

Gyan Prakash Bajpai,S/o Jsbi Prasad,
H/o 167,Sanjay Gandhi Na]ar,Naubasta,Kanpur.

Udai rtkj YaJav,j/o Indra Jeo Yadav,
'.32/4,Benajhavar, ld Colony ,Kan~ur.

Vinod Kumar ,::J/o am .Hlan,
/0 S-S/11,Rodways Colonj, AZad iadar,Kanpur.

Sane Lal,::J/o::Jhiv arain,
1/0 H.'~0.64, Ghaukhera,A.F. hakeri, er o dr rmk a npu.r,

Pradip ~in';lh,S/o Hari jhanker ;:iingh,
65/18, f'loti~lohal,Kanpur.

nil KU,lar Sonker, /0 8abu Lal ..lanker,
Rio 1J3/32J, Colonel Uan]', ,.• a, pu!.. •

Radha Krishna i al,3/0 Fi at a Jin Pal,
6/10 '-'olfCour e Co10n/, ~antt.Kanpur.

Rav lndr a ahedur 3iilJht.:::l/o.:aj 3ahadur Singh,
'/0 Vi.l1a h av e n , ~ar:Jaghat,;:J.luklaanj,Unnao.

V3~rti nand,S/o Shri 3~nd_r Lal,
f /0 21/6, '-lolf"';ourse':01:Jny,!,an,Jur.

~
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Tsj Prakash,3/o 3hri uanga Prasad,
R/o ']12/134 ,D..ryaNagar ,:'an,..;ur.

ur ash Chandra,S/o Shri aja fta:n,
R/o 1/239, Sidhartha ~89ar,Sukla~anj,Unnao.

Mool thandra,S/o Shri Shoore Lal,
;/0 284, Jagnikhera, Shl-lklaganj,Unnao.

Ashok K~ma_, /0 ~hri Jevi Jayal,
f 10 ,9/243, 5i:'a ,~a:nCo Lo ny , Shuk Laq a n] ,Unnao.

f'laatri Sharan 8ajpai, 10 awan Ku.aar 8ajpai,
RIo 71/3, Sits NO.1 ,Kidwai I~agar, Ka n.iur ,

Ramssh ~handra Sahu,S/o Lallu Prasad Sahu,
R/o 105/532, Chandrika Jevi Chaur ahavue cut y Par ao ,
Ka npur ,

Pradip Kumar ['1alhotra,3/0 U:iI rlrakasflI"lainotra.
R/o 29/3, lnaustr ial Co 10ny , Gov ind !'Ja~ar,K a npur ,

Upendra Rumar, 5/0 Suraj Prasad,
R.10 64/143, Gadar aia j'l ahal, Kanpur ,

Ashok Kumar 5ingh,S/0 Ram Autar,
·R/o t:-II,457, Jaheli Jujanpur, KJA Colony,Kanpur.

Vinod Kumar Kushwaha,S/o Ohani Ram Kushwaha,
RIo I-90S, Vishwa Bank 8arra,Kanpur.

A:nbika Prasad,S/o l'-lan9aliPr as ad ,
RIo 115,Faithful Ganj,~anC~.Kanpur.

Mohd.Usman,s/o Late ~ohd. Siddiquee,
Rio H. No. 1311153 ,Begu:npurwa tl<.an;JlLt.•

Rajendra Srivastava,S/o Genda a1 Srivastava,
R/o 249/8, New Labour Colony near Chauki 8abupurwa,
Kanpur ,

Dineeh handra ~andey,S/o Ram Yewal Pandey,
Rio 42, Pathupati fagar, Kanpur.

I~are ndr a Kum ar ,:'10 Late a asant Kum ar ,
R/o E-436, Jeheli ~ujanpur,Kanpur.v..
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/0 21/1J,Golf
ive 1,3 a Ja,1) no r a au lJ •.•••I ve d.i ,

~Q~r33 :olony, Ipe I anpur.

..••m Prakash axaia,::J/o, as e shu ar D,X :>na,

l/07/-78, r e:n 1\Q..:jc.r a, r nay," ad-3, ::JhJk12;janj,.

L r.nao ,

run Kumar 8ajpsi,3/u . evi ahai ~aj ai,

h/o 12.5/172,E: Block, Kidwai '·"":;.ar ,l<anpur.

1"10hd.1 aha c " ..do rohd. Shaf i :"':2,

/0 B. f.o. 1'-: , 1e r pur antt. arour ,

, ern t y &1'e ,::J / a 19 0,

I /0 ,u/67,ahae «a j ar , Gangagha' ,Unnao •

. aj a sh Ku-nar Jwivedi,':/o . a .:a .h Jwiv o i ,
P./c Vi1~age I e ..ta,' os t Je""ar5kalan,Jnn3o •

.35. I-'rab.1uNat n /[1dav,:.;/o Jab j , ail Yadav,

~/o L~4- Jarra-7,Kanpur.

"r.:.JU.

J)7.

Jilip Ku.nar Srivasw8va, '/0 Late isnan a L Sr Lvaa t ava ,

I 10 16I. ,J a9 sipurwa, K20npu=.

Dinesh "ngh ~e'l.Jar,3/o t~.8. in n ....en::;;ar,

,/0 87/2 ..:J,hchar/a 18 ar ,

ti. Jawahar a I Ji hwakar,oIa,.:l/o H.L. Visnwskz.rl a,

1/0 5/4, hi al ':oi.on;, a npur ,

3 ::)J.

it DC.

401.

4 oz ,

~ake&h Gabu,~/c ~hri Lhc~bhye',

..../ f1Erls,....ak nar a , -Jhukl'l ...•anj ,Un'lso.

Akhilesh . um~r Jwlvedi, 10 3inda Prasad w'vedi,
/0 121/63J,5hanti lJa]ar,Kanpur.

Vineet rJi a:n,5/0 •• Jiga:n,
/0 123/227,ri-1 Block, I<.:.dw i ,'~a ar ,.'anpur.

11 \Jorkin] :n rdnan ~ ~~uip:nent 8ac ory,Yanp~r

V'·······..·'"..,1,J1ican' s
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( ay Advocate Shri I ajeev Trivedi & hri .1<. Snukla)

Ve sus

hrouJn he ~ec star;,
Mini try f OefencetG~vt.or India,

et.:Jelhi.

2. The: 'l::ditional Lr ac t cr ~~ar.6Ie.l,
t.r dnanc e '-!uip:nenr, F ac ccr :'<3S,

~.-.F. ~rou~ rl~ ),
lJ •• rioad,V,n;Jur.

3. ThE! Geri2l'81 ·~an"'....or ,
rdnanca ~~~i~~ent Fac ory,
anpur. espondents•••••• e •• ct; ••

By Po vocaLe hri A. Sthalekar )

r1 n
..; 1\ _.1:.

H" '3L- ~-, I ~ IJ 'T J "--8-_~_--==--";_I_.'::.~~~_t _"_I.~. -oJ ,", t,Ic..I'! t,. -8

In thi5 u •• filed undar ~ ion 10 of Administrative
Tribunals Act 1965, tne applicants have prayed fo_ direction
to the respo ndant s fur [JrcJer fixa ion of salary in the
scale of pay of ...:;.260-400/- re revised) frQ~ the intial
date of appo Lntrnarrt of t he applicants as per Gover rmanc
o der dated 6.11.1981 and pay the arrear s 0\1 ra+f Ixat Lon
in he revised pay scale. They hsve also prayed for
direction to the respondents to ~ive cuns~qu_~tial benef:ts.

2. Sh i • -irivE:.L, learned counsel for t ne applicant
submi ted that the applicants were appo'n eo d ring 1983
and 1985 on the past of Tailor killed in the establishment
of respondent no.3) and the; ware not aware aboJt the o~det'
of the Govern~en of India dated 16.10.1981. Inv'tin'::lour
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attention to paIa 6, the learned counsel submit~ed that
the applicants are entitled for revised scale. Tha

applicants came to know about the existence of order daLed
16.10.1981 nnexurG A-1) onll in 1997 anu then the
a~plicants filed various reprssuntations before tne
r aspon.je nt s TDI' .:;roperfitment of a aLar y of the app Li.ca nta ;
However, ~hc Fespondents did not ta! ..::any j cision on the
r pres nt8tior.s filed by he ap~licants anj, therefore,
they filed this O.A.

3. The learned counsel for c r. ~ respondents opposing
the cls.lT. of the applicants submit e d that tile •A. is
liable to bE dis~issed on the ground of lim~tQtion because
the ap~licant2 want to take advantage of the circula~ of
the Govern:nent of India, r'1inistry of Defence, dated 16.10.1981
(Annexure A~1) by filing this O.A. in 1998 after havinJ
served in the '8\-l2rt'T'entfor more than 13 years.

The learned counsel for the respondents further
~submitted that at this belated stage no = lief can be

grante~ to the dpplicants.

5. ..ia have he-rd cou naa L for the parties, considered
t he i.r subn Ls sLo ns an par usu r e cor us ,

6. We have car 'fully'perused the circular of the
GOV8rn~ent of India dated 16.10.1981 nnexure -1) para 6
of the said circular ulcs 2S und~r:-

"6. In certain Cases, ~here th~ fitments result in
dQw~-~radation of jObs, inc mbents thereof should
be allowGd to dr aw paj in th2 ex is Co ing scales of
pay till thel are wasted OLt OC promoted to th~
next h~gher post. utur~ entrants/~romo ees ~o these
jobs) Sl1culd, hOti;H;\'er,be given the revised scale."
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~. Fro~ th~ above, it 18 clear thet the circular
u cu Ld b Eo aP.Jlics.b1e in ~1,- c as e of at"' Li c at ;',J who uar e

the future entrants* We, th~refore, consider it ~¢propriate
in the interest of justice to direct the ap~licants to file
a representation befora the competent authority within
three weeks and the competent authority
within specified perio •

de c Lde t na s e.n e

8. In the facts anj circum2tances, we dispose of
this .A. by giving liberty to the applicants to file a
fresh detailed representation nef'cr e the CO'TI e ent authority
within t h '..-l" wi2uks artd 118 comp et nt 2.L.,.ho:,:·l:") s ha Ll decide

the repre5~ntetion of the ap~licants bj a detailed and
reasoned rd3I' wi~hin c p~riod of three months from th-

date such repressntation al]~gwith the order of this Tribunal
i filed before bim.

9. There shall be no order as to costs.

MembV- Member-

/ f!eelam/


